## Agenda

**Human Services Committee** 

March 17, 2021, 5:00 p.m.

## Virtual Meeting via Zoom

## Streamlined on the County's Facebook Page

Gerace Office Building, Mayville, NY

- A. Call to Order
- B. Approval of Minutes (2/17/21)
- C. Privilege of the Floor
- 1. <u>Proposed Resolution Authorize Grant Application for 2021 Community Development Block Grant Funding through the New York State Office of Community Renewal Septic and Wells Program</u>
- 2. Other

## CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY RESOLUTION NO.

**TITLE:** Authorize Grant Application for 2021 Community Development Block Grant Funding through the New York State Office of Community Renewal – Septic and Wells Program

KMD 03/08/21 CLS 03/08/21 KMW 03.08.21 SMA 03/08/21 KLC 03/08/21 PMW 3/8/21

**BY:** Human Services Committee:

**AT THE REQUEST OF:** County Executive Paul M. Wendel, Jr.:

WHEREAS, the County desires to submit a 2021 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) application to the New York State Office of Community Renewal seeking \$224,950.00 for a private water and wastewater assistance project (the Project), designed to assist low and moderate income persons with repair and replacement of their water and wastewater systems; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 62-21 the Chautauqua County Legislature held a public hearing to obtain public input relevant to the proposed Project; and

WHEREAS, the Project grant application, due on April 9, 2021, requires the applicant to certify that the governing body has authorized and directed certain actions by a designated representative of the County; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That Director of Health and Human Services, Christine Schuyler, is hereby designated as the official representative of the County to act in connection with the submission of this CDBG Project application; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Director of Health and Human Services is authorized and directed to submit a Project application for CDBG funding and all understandings and assurances contained therein, and to provide such additional information as may be required; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Executive is authorized to execute any agreements and associated documents necessary to receive such funding.

APPROVED	
	MESSAGE ATTACHE
	MESSAGE ATTACHE
	MESSAGE ATTACHE  Date